
FILED 
HtCE OF iH£ CIT 1 Cl UH 

Os\KLhNO 

1115 OCT -8 PK 1: II 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

TO: Sabrina B. Landreth 
City Administrator 

SUBJECT: MOU Approval between the City of 
Oakland and IFPTE and Salary 
Ordinance Amendment 

City Administrator Approval 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council Adopt: 

AGENDA REPORT 

FROM: Renee Mayne 
Employee Relations 
Director 

DATE: September 28, 2015 

Date: 

A Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Oakland 
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers Representing 
Employees in Representation Units TA1, TF1, TM2, TW1, UH1, UM1, UM2, TM1, And U41 
Covering the Period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017; And Amending Salary Schedule 
of Ordinance 12187 C.M.S. (The Salary Ordinance) to Increase Salaries by Amounts 
Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The City of Oakland has reached a tentative agreement on wages and other terms and 
conditions of employment with the International Federation of Professional and Technical 
Engineers (IFPTE), Local 21 . The term of the agreement is from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 
2017. The proposed amendment to the Salary Ordinance has been prepared to provide a 4% 
Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) increasing the salaries of the City's members in IFPTE 
retroactive to July 1, 2015 and 4% COLA increase in January 14, 2017. Additionally, members 
will be able to receive a one-time revenue sharing payment of up to one thousand one hundred 
dollars ($1 , 1 00). 

BACKGROUND I LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

The current Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Oakland and the 
International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers (IFPTE) , Local 21 expired on 
June 30, 2015. Since February 2015, the City and IFPTE negotiation teams have met regularly 
and have signed comprehensive Tentative Agreements on fifteen (15) MOU Articles . 

Item: ----
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 

ANALYSIS AND POLICY ALTERNATIVES 

Page 2 

Approval of the proposed Resolution is necessary to adopt the MOU between the City and 
IFPTE. The Union's ratification date was Thursday, September 24, 2015. The report, 
ordinance and resolution are being prepared for Council approval and authorization following 
Union ratification. Salary Ordinance amendment requires two readings, so it will be presented 
for its first reading October 20, 2015, for consideration and approval, and second reading on 
November 3, 2015. If for any reason the MOU is not finalized or approved, the Salary Ordinance 
amendment could be canceled or delayed if required. The following is a summary of the key 
provision of the tentative agreements: 

Article 3: City Rights 

Management rights are now detailed on the contract for easy reference. 

Article 4: Union Rights 

All requests for information will go directly to the Employee Relations Department. Detailed 
release time for steward and or Union officer. 

Article 5: Compensation 

The City agrees to provide Local 21 members with the following COLA increases: 
• July 1, 2015 - 4.0 percent salary increase 
• January 14, 2017-4.0 percent salary increase 

Additionally, there could be a one-time Revenue Sharing Payment of up to one thousand one 
hundred dollars ($1, 1 00) or one percent (1 %) of a member's gross salary as of July 1, 2015, 
whichever is higher. The payment shall be issued in the second (2nd) pay period of February 
2016 or February 2017, dependent upon available funds. The Revenue Sharing Payment will be 
identified as part of the FY 2014-2015 Fourth Quarter Revenue and Expenditure Report and 
made payable after the completion of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 

The City shall increase the base salary of OPD and OFD Dispatch Supervisors by four percent 
(4%) effective the first full pay period following full ratification of this Agreement. 

The City shall increase the base salary of OFD Senior Dispatcher by four percent (4%) effective 
the first full pay period following full ratification of this Agreement. 

The City shall increase base salary of the Police Service Manager assigned to Communications 
Dispatch by one percent (1 %) after full ratification of this Agreement. 

The City and IFPTE agreed to increase the number of hours of accrual maximum of 
compensatory leave from fifty-six (56) hours to seventy-two (72) hours. 

Item: ____ _ 
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 3 

The City and the Union agreed to increase the meal allowance from eleven dollars ($11.00) to 
eighteen dollars ($18.00). 

The City added the following classifications to the uniform allowance eligibility list: Criminalist II 
and Ill; Fire Marshall, Non-Sworn; Fire Marshall Assistant, Non-Sworn; Neighborhood Services 
Coordinator; and Neighborhood Services Coordinator, Supervisor- (Program Analyst Ill). 
Additionally, uniform allowances were increased for the initial allowance and for the annual 
replacement for some classifications as following: 

Classification 

Animal Control Officer, Senior 

Criminalists II and Ill 
Emergency Medical Services Coordinator 
Parking Enforcement Supervisor I 
Fire Communications Dispatcher, Senior 
Fire Communications Supervisor 
Fire Marshall, Non-Sworn 
Fire Marshall Assistant, Non-Sworn 
Neighborhood Services Coordinator 
Neighborhood Services Coordinator, Supervisor­
(Program Analyst Ill) 
Parking Meter Collector Supervisor 
Police Communications Dispatch, Supervisor 

Article 6: Professional Development Provisions 

Initial Allowance Annual 
Replacement 

$507.00 $346.00 

$375.00 $200.00 
$524.00 $278.00 
$497.00 $387.00 
$524.00 $278.00 
$524.00 $278.00 
$524.00 $278.00 
$524.00 $278.00 
$375.00 $200.00 
$375.00 $200.00 

$486.00 $359.00 
$$524.00 $178.00 

The City and the Union agreed to discontinue use of professional development for "job-related 
tools" in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) tax law and increase the 
reimbursement amount as follows: 

• Employees in units TA 1, TW1 and UH 1 increased from two hundred fifty dollars ($250) 
to four hundred fifty dollars ($450). 

• Employees in units UM1 and UM2 increased from three hundred fifty dollars ($350) to 
five hundred fifty dollars ($550). 

• Employees in units TM2 and TF1 increased from four hundred twenty five dollars ($425) 
to six hundred twenty five dollars ($625). 

• Employees in unit TM1 increased from one thousand dollars ($1 ,000) to one thousand 
two hundred dollars ($1 ,200). 

• Employees in unit U41 increased from one thousand three hundred dollars ($1 ,300) to 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1 ,500). 

The City and Union agreed to increase the Tuition Reimbursement from eight hundred dollars 
($800) to eight hundred twenty dollars ($820) if an employee receives a grade of A orB; if the 
employee receives a grade of C the increase is from four hundred dollars ($400) to four hundred 

Item: ____ _ 

City Council 
October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 4 

ten dollars ($41 0). In the event the course is graded on a pass/fail basis, reimbursement will be 
increased from six hundred dollars ($600) to six hundred fifteen dollars ($615). 

Article 7: Retirement 

This entire article was revised to comply with the Public Employee Pension Reform Act 
("PEPRA") to list the third tier retirement plan. 

Article 8: Insurance Programs 

The City will now automatically enroll new employees to the Kaiser (medical plan) if they do not 
enroll themselves. The new employee will have an opportunity to change plans if requested 
within a timeframe. 

Article 9: Leaves of Absence 

It is the intent of this section to provide Local 21 members with unpaid leave under the 
same terms as Paid Family Leave, as administered by State Disability Insurance (SDI). 

An employee is entitled to use up to six (6) weeks of Unpaid Family leave (UFL) to: 
• Care for a seriously ill child, parent, parent-in-law, grandparent, grandchild, 

sibling, spouse, or registered domestic partner; 

• Bond with a child; 
• Bond with a child in connection with the adoption or foster care placement of that 

child. 

An employee may use accrued leave balances while on UFL. 

An employee who is eligible for Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and/or the California 
Family Rights Act (CFRA) must take UFL concurrently with leaves taken under those 
acts. 

The City and Union agreed to update the family illness provision to include step parents 
and foster children, including to persons for whom the represented employee has 
durable power of attorney for health care. Additionally, the definition of immediate 
family was updated to add step parent and to person who have Durable Power of 
Attorney for health care. 

The City proposed and IFPTE agreed to update the family death leave entitlement within the 
MOU to match the Oakland Civil Service Rules. The current MOU contract provides five (5) 
days while the Civil Service Rules provides up to eight (8) days if the employee must travel a 
distance one way of more than 600 miles. 

Item: ----
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 5 

Article 10: Vacation Leave 

The City and Union agreed to increase the amount of personal leave an employee shall be 
allowed to take from two and one half (2 %) days to four (4) days per year of accrued vacation 
leave or comp time. 

Article 12: Permanent Part-Time Benefits 

The City has increased the employer contribution towards medical benefits for permanent part 
time members from sixty-five percent (65%) to seventy-five percent (75%). 

Article 13: Working Conditions 

The City and IFPTE agreed to add the classification of Supervisor Civil Engineers to the 
provision of Hours of Work. Additionally, on the Shifts and Schedules provision the language 
was updated to include that for the purposes of "changes in work schedules" is for a permanent 
change in the employee's ongoing regular shift and does not apply to acting or interim 
assignments. 

Article 14: Personnel Provisions 

The City shall post job announcements for IFPTE represented classifications for a minimum of 
ten ( 1 0) working days. For management employees (UM 1) the City shall post the vacant 
position for ten (1 0) business days. 

The City and the Union agreed on a new policy related to Child Safety and Endangerment and 
zero tolerance for child endangerment. Employees who work or interact with minors or children 
as part of the job duties, any instance of observed, reported, or reasonably suspected 
mistreatment or maltreatment of a child or minor will result in the employee being placed on paid 
administrative leave and subject to an investigation. 

Article 15: Grievance and Dispute Resolution Procedure 

The City and IFPTE updated some of the grievance procedures, such as making sure that the 
Employee Relations Department gets a copy of all grievances at all steps of the process. The 
City and IFPTE agreed to add a settlement conference to the grievance procedure, which would 
be used for those grievances scheduled for an arbitrator hearing. The parties would hold a good 
faith settlement conference at least forty-five (45) days prior to the hearing. At least twenty (20) 
days prior to the hearing, the parties shall attempt to prepare a submission to the arbitrator, 
signed by both parties setting forth the issue(s) and specific provision number(s) in dispute. 
Should the parties fail to agree upon a submission, the arbitrator shall determine the issue(s). 

Merged Attorney Contracts 

The City and the Union agree to continue to meet and confer in good faith, with the intention of 
merging the DCA I_IV and DCA V/Special Counsel contracts with IFPTE Local 21 master 

Item: -----
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 6 

agreement by November 30, 2015, and the parties commit to concluding the negotiation during 
the term of the MOU; the parties agree that any agreement on a merged contract shall not 
change terms and conditions of employment unless previously agreed to by both parties in 
writing during the 2015 contract negotiations or subsequent merged contract negotiations; and 
the parties agreed that the subject of negotiating a merged contract is covered by Meyers­
Milias-Brown Act, and not subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure. 

Alternative Work Schedules 

The City and Union agreed to extend the provision in Article 13.3 to agree to complete an 
Administrative Instruction that will govern Alternative Work Schedules no later than nine (9) 
months after ratification of the MOU. 

Compensation Survey 

The Union and the City agree to jointly form a committee to conduct a compensation survey with 
an equal number of members from both the City and the Union. By mutual agreement, the 
committee will select representative classifications and agree to evaluation criteria. The survey 
shall be completed by March 1, 2017. 

Electronic Job Related Tools Policy Committee 

The City of Oakland will establish a committee to develop an Electronic Job Related Tools 
Policy. The purpose of the committee is to define the operational and budgetary parameters for 
issuing electronic job related tools to City of Oakland employees. 

Item: ____ _ 
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IF PTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 7 

Holiday Pay for OPD Dispatcher Supervisors Regularly Assigned a 4110 Workweek Schedule 

The parties agreed that OPD Dispatch Supervisors regularly assigned a 4/10 workweek 
schedule as their regular work scheduled shall be paid ten (1 0) hours of Holiday Pay for each 
City paid holiday listed in the MOU Article 11.1 -Designated Holidays. 

Labor Management Sub-Committee at Oakland Police Department 

The parties agree to establish a subcommittee of the Joint-Labor Management Committee that 
meets at Oakland Police Department (OPD). The parties shall meet at dates and times that are 
mutually agreed upon by the parties, and establish agendas for each meeting. 

Prompt Payment Remedy 

The City agrees to develop an administrative prompt payment remedy within the process for 
employee reimbursements- for completion of Spring of 2016. 

Time Accounting - For Attorneys 

Attorneys shall keep track of their hours of work and record hours worked on a timely basis; in 
addition, attorneys shall record their leave hours in the time accounting system; attorneys shall 
record work time to specific projects, matters or cases if the work on that matter exceeds ten 
(1 0) hours. Attorneys shall complete time recording for each month no later than the 151

h day of 
the following month. The Office of the City Attorney will assist individual attorneys with 
establishing the "tickler" system for their calendars, upon request, to provide a reminder of the 
deadline for submitting time entries. 

Transit Pass Pilot Project 

The City agrees to enter into an agreement with AC Transit to participate in its EasyPass 
Employer program for a period of one (1) year beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 2015-2017 Adopted Budget appropriated $22.6 million for outstanding labor contract 
negotiations. Of this amount, $5.1 million ($2.3 million in FY 2015-2016 and $2.8 million in FY 
2016-2017) is allocated for IFPTE compensation package over the term of the MOU. Total 
costs associated with the contract include the salary increases and other economic provisions 
that would be absorbed by existing department budgets. Funds for the one-time Revenue 
Share Payment will be identified as part of the FY 2014-2015 Fourth Quarter Revenue & 
Expenditure Report and made payable after the completion of the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR). 

Item: ___ _ 
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IF PTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 

PUBLIC OUTREACH /INTEREST 

No public outreach was required. 

COORDINATION 

Page 8 

The Employee Relations Department coordinated the collection, compilation, and reporting of 
data with the Budget Office, Department Heads, Human Resources Department and Central 
Payroll. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: There are no economic opportunities associated with this report. 

Environmental: There are no environmental opportunities associated with this report. 

Social Equity: There are no social equity opportunities associated with this report. 

Item: ___ _ 
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Resolution- Approval of IFPTE MOU and Ordinance for Salary Increases 
Date: September 28, 2015 Page 9 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council Adopt A Resolution Approving the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the City of Oakland and the International Federation of Professional 
and Technical Engineers Representing Employees in Representation Units TA 1, TF1, TM2, 
TW1, UH1, UM1, UM2, TM1, And U41 Covering the Period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017; 
And Amending Salary Schedule of Ordinance 12187 C.M.S. (The Salary Ordinance) to Increase 
Salaries by Amounts Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding . 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Renee Mayne, Employee Relations Director, 
at (51 0) 238-6466. 

Attachments: 
1. Draft Resolution 
2. Draft Ordinance 

Respectfully submitted, 

~r1 
RENEE MAYNE ~ 
Director, Employee Relations Department 

Reviewed by: City Bargaining Team 

Prepared by: 
Sonia Lara, Principal Employee Relations 
Analyst 
GAO/Employee Relations Department 

3. Estimated Cost of Living Adjustment Increases 

Item: ___ _ 
City Council 

October 20, 2015 



FILED ::.. ., 
OFFICE Of' THE c·n v ca EA" . 

0 I'd( L. h Nb ' ' . ' 

ATTACHMENT 1 

'\ ' ' ' 

.115 OCJ~ r. 8 ~ PH lti. J:il . · 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. ------------------

RESOLUTION APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND THE INTERNATIONAL 
FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, 
LOCAL 21, REPRESENTING EMPLOYEES IN REPRESENTATION UNITS 
T A1, TF1, TM2, TW1, UH1, UM1, UM2, TM1, AND U41, COVERING THE 
PERIOD FROM OF JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017 

City Attorney 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding to be entered into between the City of 
Oakland and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 has 
been presented to the City Council for determination pursuant to Section 3505.1 ofthe 
Government Code ofthe State of California: and 

WHEREAS, the key provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding are described in 
the Report from the City Administrator dated September 28, 20 15; and 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions contained in said Memorandum of Understanding 
are in the best interests of the City; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That said agreement be, and is, hereby approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the provisions of said Memorandum ofUnderstanding 
are effective as of July 1, 2015. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,------------------------­

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID and 
PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: ____ ---:--=--:--:::-:------------
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 

DATE OF ATTESTATION:---------------



ATTACHMENT 2 APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

. F ~ttE ·o 
OHiCE OF THE Cl1 'f fl fR~. 

~Jed~ 
INTRODUCED BY COU~LIMEMflffi ----------

ltl5ocr -sl't,lf,!!~LAND CITY COUNCIL 
CITY ATIORNEY 

ORDINANCE No. ______ C.M.S. 

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SALARY SCHEDULE OF ORDINANCE 
NO. 12187 C.M.S. ("SALARY ORDINANCE") TO PROVIDE COST OF 
LIVING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN 
MISCELLANEOUS EMPLOYEES PURSUANT TO THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
OAKLAND AND THE INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF 
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS LOCAL 21; THE 
COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 
INCREASE OF 4% EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015; AND INCREASE OF 4% 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 14,2017 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Oakland and the 
International Federation ofProfessional and Technical Engineers, Local21 has been approved 
by the parties pursuant to Section 3505.1 ofthe Government Code of the State of California; and 

WHEREAS, said agreements are approved and included increases to salaries of 4% for July 1, 
2015 and 4% for January 14, 2017 for employees represented by International Federation of 
Professional and Technical Engineers Local 21; and 

WHEREAS, Oakland City Charter Section 207 requires that the Council shall fix the 
compensation of all City employees; now, therefore 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Effective July 1, 2015 , the classifications and associated salaries listed in the current 
Memorandum ofUnderstanding between the City of Oakland and the International Federation of 
Professional and Technical Engineers, Local21 are increased by 4%. 

Section 2. Effective January 14, 2017, the classifications and associated salaries listed in the 
current Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Oakland and the International 
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 are increased by 4%. 

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance 
is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by decision of any court of competent 
jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions ofthis Chapter. 
The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, 
subsection, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that one or more others section, 
subsection, clauses or phrases may be declared invalid or unconstitutional. 



Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately on final adoption 
if it receives six or more affirmative votes; otherwise it shall become effective upon the seventh 
day after final adoption. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ________ , 2015 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID and PRESIDENT GIBSON 
MCELHANEY 

NOES­

ABSENT­

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST: _________ _ 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 

DATE OF ATTESTATION:-----------

2 



Salaries by Ranges ATTACHMENT 3 

-
UM2 EM100 Administrative Services Mana_ger II UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 MA148 Assistant Fire Marshal-Non Sworn UM2.75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM1 EM118 Assistant to the Director UM175019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 EM119 Assistant to the Director, PPT UM1 75 019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 EM241 Associate Director, Library Services UM1 75 024 M 11,038.24 13,553.55 75 
UM2 AP433 Business Analyst IV UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM1 MA106 Cable TV Station Manager UM1 75 022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM2 EM235 Chief Conservator UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM1 EM115 City Auditor, Assistant UM1.75.020 M 9,081.27 11 '149.63 75 
TA1 SS114 City Council PSE 14 TA1 75035 M 1,990.63 6,704.90 75 
TA1 SS112 City Council PSE 14, PPT TA1 75 034 M 1,990.63 6,704.90 75 
TA1 AP138 City Council PSE-51 TA175037 M 3,308.74 7,546.53 75 
UM2 MA145 Community Action Agency Manager UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM232 Community Housing Services Manager UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM217 Controller, Assistant UM2.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 EM129 Curator of Art, Chief UM1 75019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 EM130 Curator of Education, Chief UM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 EM131 Curator of History, Chief UM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 EM132 Curator of Natural Science, Chief UM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM2 AP174 Database Administrator UM2.75.019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
TM1 AL021 Deputy City Attorney II TM1 75 019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
TM1 AL022 Deputy City Attorney 11, PPT TM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
TM1 AL030 Deputy City Attorney Ill TM1.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
TM1 AL031 Deputy City Attorney Ill, PPT TM1 75 021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
TM1 MA117 Deputy City Attorney IV TM1.75.023 M 10,513.75 12,907.80 75 
TM1 AL040 Deputy City Attorney IV, PPT TM1.75.023 M 10,513.75 12,907.80 75 
U41 EM136 Deputy City Attorney V U41.75.025 M 11,590.95 14,230.30 75 
UM1 EM139 Deputy Director, Econ Dev & Employ UM1 75 022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM140 Deputy Director, Housing UM1 75 024 M 11,038.24 13,553.55 75 
UM1 AP177 Deputy Director, Prg Planning & Dev UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM143 Deputy Director/Building Official UM1.75.024 M 11,038.24 13,553.55 75 
UM1 EM144 Deputy Director/City Planner UM1.75.024 M 11,038.24 13,553.55 75 
UM2 EM233 Development/Redevelopment Pgrm MGR UM2.75.019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM1 ET117 Engineer, Civil Principal UM1 75 040 M 10,719.94 13,163.58 75 
UM2 AF041 Financial Analyst, Principal UM2.75019 M 8,648.43 10.619.51 75 
UM1 EM225 Fire Division Manager UM1 75 039 M 10,113.94 12,418.46 75 
UM1 MA157 Fire Marshal (Non-Sworn) UM1 75 039 M 10,113.94 12,418.46 75 
UM2 MA128 Information System Administrator UM275019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM188 Inspection Services Manager UM2 75 021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM2 MA129 Librarian, Administrative UM2.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 EM171 Manager, Agency Administrative UM1 75022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM173 Manager, Building Services UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 MA107 Manager, Capital Improvement Pgrm UM1.75022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM177 Manager, Contact & Employ Svcs UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM178 Manager, Crime Laboratory UM1 75021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 EM180 Manager, Electrical Services UM1.75.023 M 10,513.75 12,907.80 75 
UM1 EM181 Manager, Emergency Services UM1 75 023 M 10,513.75 12,907.80 75 
UM1 EM182 Manager, Environmental Services UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM183 Manager, Equipment Services UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM254 Manager, Human Services UM1.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 EM187 Manager, Information Systems UM1 75 022 M 10,011.83 12,293 08 75 
UM1 EM189. Manager, Legal Admin Services UM1.75.020 M 9,081.27 11 '149.63 75 
UM2 EM190 Manager, Marketing Pgm UM2 75019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM1 EM193 Manager, Museum Operations UM1.75.020 M 9,081.27 11 '149.63 75 
UM1 EM194 Manager, Museum Services UM1 75019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM2 EM255 Manager, Oracle Operations UM2 75 022 M 10,011.82 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM196 Manager, Park Services UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM197 Manager, Parks & Recreation Zone UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM198 Manager, Planning & Building Oper UM1.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 EM202 Manager, Recreation Services UM1.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM2 EM256 Manager, Rent Adjustment Pgm UM2 75 022 M 10,011.82 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM205 Manager, Senior Services UM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 

1 



Salaries by Ranges ATTACHMENT 3 

UM1 MA140 Manager, Support Services UM1.75.019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM2 EM253 Manager, Sustainability Pgm UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM257 Manager, Technology Pgm UM2.75.022 M 10,011.82 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM207 Manager, Youth Services UM1 75 021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM2 EM208 Manager, Zoning UM2 75021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
TW1 SS143 Mayor's PSE 14 TW1 75035 M 1,990.63 6,705.57 75 
TA1 SS194 Mayor's PSE 14, PPT TA1 75034 M 1,990.63 6,704.90 75 
UM2 AP383 Network Architect UM2.75.021 M 9,535.27 11,707.96 75 
UM1 MA152 Police Services Manager I UM1 75019 M 8,648.44 10,619.50 75 
UM1 MA151 Police Services Manager II UM1.75.023 M 10,513.75 12,907.80 75 
UM2 EM216 Project Manager UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM226 Project Manager (PPT) UM275019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 EM211 Project Manager II UM2 75 022 M 10,011.82 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM227 Project Manager II_(PPT) UM1.75.022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM1 EM212 Project Manager Ill UM1 75 025 M 11,590.93 14,230.30 75 
UM1 EM213 Project Manager Ill, PPT UM1.75.025 M 11,590.93 14,230.30 75 
UM1 MA137 Public Works Operations Manager UM1.75022 M 10,011.83 12,293.08 75 
UM2 EM201 Real Estate Services Manager UM2.75022 M 10,011.82 12,293 08 75 
UM2 AF059 Revenue Analyst, Principal UM2.75.019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UH1 SC248 Senior Hearing Officer UH1.75.019 M 8,645.62 10,615.27 75 
UM2 MA150 Senior Services Admin PPT UM275019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 MA141 Senior Services Administrator UM2.75.019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
UM2 AP326 Spatial Data Administrator UM2 75 019 M 8,648.43 10,619.51 75 
TA1 MA102 Special Assistant to the Mayor I TA1.75038 M 5,275.38 9,135.36 75 
TA1 MA154 Special Assistant to the Mayor I, PPT TA1.75.038 M 5,275.38 9,135.36 75 
UM1 EM215 Special Assistant to the Mayor II UM1 75 037 M 6,457.43 10,520.80 75 
UM1 EM251 Special Assistant to the Mayor II, PPT UM1 75 037 M 6,457.43 10,520.80 75 
U41 MA147 Special Counsel U41.75.026 M 12.170.46 14,942.13 75 
UH1 SC249 Sr. Hearing Officer, PPT UH1.75.019 M 8,645.62 10,615.27 75 
UM2 MA140 Support Services Administrator UM2 75024 M 11,038.24 13,553.54 75 

2 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

3 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

4 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

5 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

6 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

7 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

8 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

9 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

10 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

11 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

12 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

13 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

14 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

15 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

16 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

17 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

18 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

19 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

20 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

21 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

22 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

23 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

24 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

25 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

26 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

27 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

28 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

29 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

30 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

31 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

32 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

33 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

34 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

35 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

36 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

37 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

38 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

39 



SALARIES BY STEP INCREASES ATTACHMENT 3 

40 


